Granicus Item # 21-0576

Report to the Manitowoc Plan Commission

Meeting Date: Monday, June 23, 2021

Request: PC 23-2021: Ordinance to Amend 15.790, Sections (1), (5) and (7) of the MMC related to Downtown Design Review Overlay District

Report: The Community Development Dept., Attorney's Office and the Community Development Authority (CDA) worked on drafting the ordinance amendment. The CDA recommended approval of the amendment at their May meeting. The amendment is adding authority to staff to approve paint colors in the downtown design review area versus the CDA approval. The amendment also adds the Violations and Penalties language to the code.

The boundaries of the Design Review Area are not changing, the attached map is for reference only.

Recommendation: Approve the proposed amendments to Chapter 15.790 of the Municipal Code.

Report Print Date: 6/17/2021 8:46 AM

ORDINANCE

An Ordinance to amend Section 15.790 of the Manitowoc Municipal Code regulating Downtown Design Review and Historic Preservation regulations.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Manitowoc do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 15.790 is amended to read as follows:

15.790 Downtown Design Review Overlay District.

(1) Applicability. No person may erect, construct, reconstruct, move, or enlarge a commercial structure or commercial building, or alter a commercial building's or commercial structure's exterior architectural features or signs shall be erected, constructed, reconstructed, moved, enlarged, or commercial exterior architectural feature and signs altered in the Downtown Design Review Overlay District until a certificate of appropriateness has been obtained from the Community Development Authority (CDA), or in some instances, the Community Development Department (Department), of the City of Manitowoc. For work requiring a certificate of appropriateness, the CDA shall be the issuer. A certificate of appropriateness shall be in addition to any required building permit. A certificate of appropriateness shall not be required for interior alterations or design features not subject to any public view or for ordinary repairs and maintenance to the exterior of any structure or building where the purpose of such work is to correct any decay or damage and to restore, as nearly as practicable, its prior condition. The Community Development Department has the authority to issue a certificate of appropriateness for a sign or repainting of existing features within the District. Buildings located within the boundaries of a City of Manitowoc Historic District shall also be subject to MMC 15.650.

. . .

(5) **Procedures**. If the review is to be completed by the Department, the review shall be completed within 30 days of receipt of a completed application. After completion of the review, the Department shall transmit written notice of its findings and, if approved, a certificate of appropriateness to the applicant. Failure of the Department to act within 30 days shall be deemed as approval of the application and a certificate of appropriateness shall be issued. If the review requires the approval of the CDA, the Department shall transmit the application for a certificate of appropriateness, together with the supporting information and materials to the CDA. The CDA shall act upon the application within 30 days of the filing thereof. Failure of the CDA to act within 30 days shall be deemed as approval of the application and a certificate of appropriateness shall be issued. Nothing herein shall prohibit an extension of time where mutual agreement has been made and the CDA may advise the application and make recommendations in regard to the application. If the CDA approves the application, a certificate of appropriateness shall be issued. If the CDA disapproves an application, it shall give provide the applicant written notice of its findings.

. . .

(7) Violations and Penalties. Failure to comply with the requirements under this section is subject to penalties under MMC § 15.630."

<u>Section 2</u>. The bond schedule for violations of 15.790 Downtown Design Review Overlay District, shall be:

 $\begin{array}{ll} 1^{\text{st}} \ \text{Offense:} & \$250 + \text{costs} \\ 2^{\text{nd}} \ \text{Offense:} & \$400 + \text{costs} \\ 3^{\text{rd}} \ \text{and Subsequent Offense:} & \$600 + \text{costs} \end{array}$

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect the day after publication.

INTRODUCED	ADOPTED	
	APPROVED	
T N.C. N.T. 1 1 N.C.		

Justin M. Nickels, Mayor

Fiscal Impact: Minimal; creation of citations would be non-budgeted potential revenue and

expenses are already budgeted salary of staff

Funding Source: N/A

Finance Director Approval: SMA

Approved as to form: EMM

This ordinance was drafted by Elizabeth Majerus, Assistant City Attorney.

\\City-citylaw\cycom\WPDocs\D024\P004\Ord to Amend 15.790 (2).docx

Map of Design Review Area for Downtown Manitowoc

